

Provider Taxonomy Requirements when Billing Medicare for Dually Eligible Members

Wyoming Medicaid requires taxonomy codes to be included on all Medicare primary claim submissions for billing, attending, **and** servicing/rendering providers. Medicaid requires these taxonomies to get to a unique provider.

Medicaid receives Medicare claim (COBA) files daily and when the BMS is **not** able to identify the unique billing provider, the claims are denied and will **not** appear on the providers Remittance Advice (RAs)/835s. Providers are not aware of the claims crossing over and denying. Providers will not be able to locate them within the Provider Portal either.

The [Wyoming Medicaid provider manuals](#) are posted to the Wyoming Medicaid website. Providers should refer to Chapter 6.5 – Medicare Crossovers, specifically Section 6.5.2 – Billing Information.

- If payment is not received from Medicaid after 45 days of the Medicare payment, submit a claim to Medicaid and include the Coordination of Benefits (COB) information in the electronic claim.
Note: The line items on the claim being submitted to Medicaid must be exactly the same as the claim submitted to Medicare, except when Medicare denies, then the claim must conform to Medicaid policy.
- Providers must enter the industry standard [X12 Claim Adjustment Reason Codes](#) (CARCs) along with the [Claim Adjustment Group Codes](#) from the Explanation of Medical Benefits (EOMB) when submitting the claim via a clearinghouse or direct data entry (DDE) via the Provider Portal.
- Providers may enter Remittance Advice Remark Codes (RARCs) when submitting a HIPAA compliant electronic claims transaction (837).

Medicaid has denied thousands of claims from approximately 325 providers that did not include their billing provider's taxonomy when submitting claims primary to Medicare.

Billing Provider/Credentialing Staff Action Steps:

- Review and verify that all provider NPIs on the claim have an associated taxonomy.
- If you are submitting taxonomies on the Medicare claims and they are NOT automatically crossing to Medicaid, verify that Medicaid has these taxonomies on file as well.
- To verify and update information, billing providers may access their provider enrollment file by logging into your Provider Portal and submit a "Change of Circumstance", if applicable, with [HHS Tech Group](#), the Provider Enrollment vendor.
 - Training materials are listed under "[Info for Providers](#)" on the [DYP, HHS Tech Group website](#)
 - Questions regarding enrollment or Change of Circumstances that are not addressed in the training materials may be directed to:
 - Email address: WYEnrollmentSvc@HHS TechGroup.com or
 - Phone number: 1-877-399-0121

- Allow 1 to 2 business days for updates (Change of Circumstances) to appear in the Wyoming Medicaid Provider Portal prior to submitting claims.
- If all enrollment information is accurate, verify your software is transmitting taxonomies for all providers (billing, attending, and/or rendering) when submitting claims to Medicare.

Deployment Information

Deployment Date: May 9, 2023

Audiences:

Ambulance
Audiologist
Hearing Aid Equipment
Chiropractor
Public Health or Welfare (PHNs)
PACE (CRMC, 107334611)
Development Centers (Clinics/Centers)
Family Planning Clinics (Ambulatory)
Public Health, Federal / Health Programs Operated by IHS
Nat'l Jewish Asthma Day Program, 105641703 (Clinics/Centers)
ICF-ID (Intermediate Care Facility, Intellectually Disabled)
Residential Treatment Center (RTC) (Youth Emergency Services, 118867400)
Durable Medical Equipment and Medical Supplies
Prosthetic/Orthotic Supplier
Home Health
Hospice Care, Community Based
General Acute Care Hospital
General Acute Care Hospital - Rural (Critical Access Hospital)
Medicare Defined Swing Bed Unit
Psychiatric Hospital
Rehabilitation Hospital
Interpreter
Clinical Medical Laboratory
Neuropsychologist
Clinical Psychologist
Licensed Clinical Social Worker (LCSW)
Certified Social Worker (CSW)
Masters of Social Worker (MSW) with Provisional License (PCSW)
Skilled Nursing Facility
Midwife, Certified Nurse
Nurse Anesthetist, Certified Registered
Nurse Practitioner
Nurse Practitioner, Adult Health

Nurse Practitioner, Family Health
Nurse Practitioner, Gerontology
Nurse Practitioner, Obstetrics and Gynecology
Nurse Practitioner, Pediatrics
Nurse Practitioner, Advanced Practice, Psychiatric/ Mental Health
Pharmacist, Individual (not a dispensing pharmacy)
Allergy and Immunology, Allergy
Anesthesiology
Clinical Genetics (M.D.)
Dermatology
Diagnostic Radiology
Emergency Medicine
Family Practice
Internal Medicine
Internal Medicine, Cardiovascular Disease
Internal Medicine, Endocrinology, Diabetes/ Metabolism
Internal Medicine, Gastroenterology
Internal Medicine, Geriatric Medicine
Internal Medicine, Medical Oncology
Internal Medicine, Nephrology
Internal Medicine, Pulmonary Disease
Internal Medicine, Rheumatology
Neurological Surgery
Neuromusculoskeletal Medicine/OMM
Obstetrics and Gynecology
Obstetrics and Gynecology, Gynecology
Obstetrics and Gynecology, Obstetrics
Ophthalmology
Otolaryngology
Pathology
Pediatrics, Neonatal-Perinatal Medicine
Physical Medicine and Rehabilitation
Physician Assistant
Physician, General Practice
Physician, Pediatrics
Preventive Medicine, Public Health and General Preventive Medicine
Psychiatry and Neurology, Neurology
Psychiatry and Neurology, Psychiatry
Surgery, General
Surgery, Orthopedic
Surgery, Pediatric

Surgery, Plastic
Surgery, Thoracic
Surgery, Vascular
Urology
Podiatrist
Psychiatric Residential Treatment Facility (PRTF)
Ambulatory Surgical Center (ASC)
End-Stage Renal Disease (ESRD) Treatment
Federally Qualified Health Center (FQHC)
Radiology, Mobile
Rehabilitation, Comprehensive Outpatient Rehabilitation Facility (CORF)
Rural Health Clinic (RHC)
Occupational Therapist
Physical Therapist
Speech Therapist
Lodging (Client Travel Program)
Taxi (Client Travel Program)
Transportation Service (Client Travel Program)
Optometrist
Optician
PPL (Public Partnerships LLC, 12932801)
ACS Test Provider
Non-Medicaid Provider (Testing or Mail Only)
Tape Intermediary (Pharmacy Test Provider)
Behavioral Health / Social Services
Dental, Public Health
Respiratory Therapist
Speech-Language Assistant
Department of Family Services (DFS)
Pharmacy (dispensing pharmacy)
Personal Care Attendant
Delta Dental of Wyoming
Non-Emergency Medical Transportation; Public Transportation
Private Transportation
Private Duty Nurse
Deaf Blind Clinic
Extraordinary Heavy Care
Lienholder
Industrial Medicine
Medical Education
Inpatient Rehabilitation